© RUSSIAN ENTOMOLOGICAL JOURNAL, 2021Russian Entomol. J. 30(3): 328–335
How to cite this article: Gorbunov O.G., 2021. A new species of the genus Paradoxecia Hampson 1919
(Lepidoptera, Sesiidae) from West Malaysia // Russian Entomol. J. Vol.30. No.3. P.328–335. doi: 10.15298/
rusentj.30.3.11
A new species of the genus Paradoxecia Hampson, 1919 (Lepidoptera:
Sesiidae) from West Malaysia with a catalogue of the genus
Íîâûé âèä ðîäà Paradoxecia Hampson, 1919 (Lepidoptera: Sesiidae)
èç Çàïàäíîé Ìàëàéçèè ñ êàòàëîãîì ðîäà

following the m-dash (e.g. SESIIDAE pictures Nos
0279-0280–2021). These letter and digit codes corre-
spond to the numbering system of the figured speci-
mens in the author’s archive. The genitalia preparation
is stored in a microtube with glycerol and pinned under
the specimen. The dissected genitalia are equipped
with the corresponding number placed in the micro-
tube. This number as a label (e. g. Genitalia prepara-
tion No OG–017-2021) is pinned under the specimen
and listed in the author’s archive.
The material studied or mentioned herein is deposit-
ed in the following collections abbreviated in the text as
follows:
BMNH — the Natural History Museum (formerly the
British Museum (Natural History)), London, UK;
COGM — the A.N. Severtsov Institute of Ecology and
Evolution of the Russian Academy of Sciences,
Moscow, Russia;
ZFMK — Zoologisches Forschungsmuseum Alexander
Koenig, Bonn, Germany;
MHNG — Muséum d’histoire naturelle de la Ville de
Genève, Genève, Switzerland;
NRMS — Naturhistoriska riksmuseet, Stockholm, Swe-
den;
NSMT — the National Museum of Nature and Science,
Tsukuba, Tokyo (formerly Natural Science Muse-
um Tokyo), Japan;
SCAU — the Department of Entomology, South China
Agricultural University, Guangzhou, Guangdong,
China.
Taxonomic account
Paradoxecia tuzovi O. Gorbunov, sp.n.
Figs 1–10.
MATERIAL. Holotype # (Figs 1–2) with labels: “W. Malay-
sia, Pahang, / Genting Highland, 800–1000 m, / 03° 22´ N, 101° 47´
E, / 17–23.X.2010, / V. Tuzov leg.” (white); “SESIIDAE / Pictures
Nos / 0279-0280–2021 / Photo by O. Gorbunov” (white); “HOLO-
TYPUS # / Paradoxecia tuzovi / O. Gorbunov, 2021 / O. Gorbunov
des., 2020” (red) (COGM).
Paratypes 6 ## (Figs 3–6), same locality and date, V. Tuzov